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Special Permit, Design Review Administrative Approval and
Grading Approval for a detached accessory structure containing
more than two (2) internal plumbing fixtures.

Summary: Special Permit, Design Review Administrative Approval and Grading Approval to
allow more than two (2) plumbing fixtures (five (5) fixtures proposed) in a 2,956 sq. ft. structure.

Owner: David and Susan Persing Gen. Plan Designation: Hillsides
Applicant: Erin Serventi of El Designs Zoning: HS-d1
Lot Size: 20 acres Address: 830 W. San Martin Ave., San Martin
APN: 779-45-006 Present Land Use: Single Family Res, vineyards
Supervisorial District: #1 Approved Building Site: Yes
HCP: Not a covered HCP project
RECOMMENDED ACTIONS
A. Accept a Categorical Exemption, under Section 15303(e) of the CEQA Guidelines,
Attachment A

B. Grant Special Permit Approval, Design Review Administrative Approval and Grading
Approval, subject to conditions outlined in Attachment B.

ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED

Attachment A — Proposed CEQA Determination
Attachment B — Proposed Conditions of Approval
Attachment C — Location & Vicinity Map
Attachment D — Proposed Plans

Attachment E — Color Board

Board of Supervisors: Mike Wasserman, Cindy Chavez, Dave Cortese, Susan Ellenberg, S. Joseph Simitian
County Executive: Jeffrey V. Smith



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project involves a request to construct a new 2,956 square foot detached,
underground wine cave, with a second-floor exterior pool pavilion. This includes 1,297 sq. ft.
for the underground wine cave, including wine barrel vault, bathroom, storage, mechanical
space, and 1,228 sq. ft. for the exterior pool pavilion. The structure would accommodate more
than two (2) plumbing fixtures (five plumbing fixtures proposed). The location of the structure is
proposed more than 75 feet from the edge of the Right-of-Way, behind the residence. The
detached accessory structure includes interior space for wine storage, a full bathroom
underground, and an outdoor kitchen with patio area on the upper floor. The accessory structure
includes one (1) full bath (toilet, shower, and sink) with two outdoor kitchen sinks for the pool
pavilion, resulting in a total of five (5) plumbing fixtures.

A majority of the grading is associated with constructing the underground wine cave along with
minor grading for site improvements, including retaining walls, driveway access and fire truck
turnaround area. Approximately 1,437 cubic yards of cut and 230 cubic yards of fill is proposed
to construct this structure. No trees would be impacted by the project, as the area of the building
pad, with retaining walls measuring up to 10 ft. in height, is located away from the trees on-site.
The existing trees will screen the visibility of the structure to neighboring sites.

Setting/Location Information

The subject property is located in South County area in San Martin, located at the corner of W
San Martin Avenue and Hayes Drive. The lot is 20-acres in area and is an approved building site,
as Building Site Approval was approved in 1982, with a subsequent building permit to construct
the existing primary residence (PLN82-1593). The neighborhood character consists of similarly
sized lots, developed with single-family homes, vineyards and row crops.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Environmental Review and Determination (CEQA)
The proposed project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption, Section 15303 (Class 3e), for
accessory (appurtenant) structures including garages, carports, patios, swimming pools, and
fences in a residential zone.

B. Project/Proposal
1. General Plan: Hillsides

2. Approved Building Site: Yes. This lot obtained Building Site Approval on February
9, 1983, for a new residence, with a building permit obtained on March 9, 1983
(Building Permit 1983-38136-00).

3. Zoning Standards. The proposed project satisfies the required development
standards for accessory structures, as summarized below:

Setbacks (HS-d1): Located in rear half of lot, within the rear yard, or at least
75-feet from the front right-of-way.
Maximum Height: 35 feet
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Stories: 3 story structure allowed. This structure is 2 stories above
grade with one underground level.

In addition to the accessory structure development standards described above, as the
project is located within a -d (Design Review) Combining District, the project is
required to meet additional development standards related to design of the structure,
as summarized in Table 1 below.

Table 1: Development Standards for -d Combining District

ISQTI;:%TJII)QERI\I/)I%STS CODE SECTION Assessed (Y)*
Siting § 3.20.040 (A)(2)(b) Y

Story Poles § 3.20.040 (A)(2)(c) N/A
Color & LRV § 3.20.040 (B) Y
Building Form & Massing | § 3.20.040 (C) '
Retaining Walls § 3.20.040 (D) S
Ridgeline Development § 3.20.040 (E) Y
Design Review Guidelines | § 3.20.040 (F) Y

*See Discussion in Design Review Administrative Approval Section 7 of this Staff
Report, below.

4.  Special Findings for More than Two Plumbing Fixtures: Residential accessory
buildings, such as the subject wine cave, with more than two internal plumbing
fixtures may be allowed if a Special Permit is obtained (see Section 5 of Staff Report,
below). In addition to Special Permit Findings of Section 5.60.030, three (3)
additional findings shall be made by the Zoning Administration Hearing Officer
(Section 4.20.020(1)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance. In the following discussion, the
Special Findings are delineated in bold type, and an explanation of how the project
meets the required findings is in plain text below.

A. Must conform to the development standards specified in this chapter. More
restrictive setbacks may be required in order to mitigate detrimental impacts
on neighboring properties.

The proposed structure is approximately 26 ft. in height, which is within the 35 ft.
maximum allowable height limitation. The location of the structure conforms to
the development standards stipulated for accessory structures, as the structure is
located more than 75 ft. from the front property line. As such, this Special Finding
can be made.

B. May not be used for dwelling purposes or overnight accommodation.

The proposed structure is not designed to be used for dwelling purposes or
overnight accommodations. Additionally, the project has been conditioned to
restrict use of the structure for dwelling purposes or overnight accommodation.
As such, the Specific Finding can be made.
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C. Must be of an appropriate size and design for the intended use, and should
be configured in a manner that is clearly inappropriate and impractical for
dwelling purposes.

The proposed floorplan includes one (1) full bathroom with storage space
(approximately 150 sq. ft.), wine storage space (approximately 364 sq. ft.), and an
upper floor with outdoor kitchen and patio area for the pool pavilion. The
proposed structure is 2,956 square feet in size, appropriately sized and designed
for the intended use and complies with the specific findings for “Restrictions on
Plumbing Fixtures,” pursuant to Section 4.20.020(I)(2). Additionally, the project
is conditioned to remain as a private accessory structure (See Condition No. 5).
The owner has no plans to convert this into a public wine tasting facility. As such,
this Special Finding can be made.

5.  Special Permit: In addition to the Specific Findings noted in Section 4 of this Staff
Report, accessory structures with more than two (2) internal plumbing fixtures are
also subject to a Special Permit (Chapter 5.60). In the following discussion, the scope
of review findings for a Special Permit are delineated in bold type, and an
explanation of how the project meets the required findings is in plain text below. The
Zoning Administration Hearing Officer is required to make findings to approve the
project.

A. The proposed use conforms with the general plan, with the zoning ordinance,
and with all standards applicable to the proposed use that have been adopted
by the Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors;

As discussed in Section 4 of this report, the project conforms to all standards
stipulated in County General Plan and Zoning Ordinance. The proposed structure
has a roof height of approximately 25 feet, which is within the 35 ft. maximum
height allowance for accessory structures with a rural zoning district. The location
of the structure conforms to the development standards stipulated for accessory
structures as it is at least 75 ft. from the front property line, and with the large size
of the lot (20 acres) — the structure is significantly under the 33% lot coverage for
accessory structures. As such, this finding can be made.

B. The site is adequate for the proposed use, including but not limited to being
of adequate size and shape to accommodate all facilities and development
features to integrate the use into the surrounding area and to provide any
necessary or appropriate buffers between the use and the surrounding area;

The site is adequate to accommodate the wine cave/pool pavilion. The subject site
is approximately 20 acres, and the proposed structure satisfies the required
setbacks for residential accessory structures, as the structure is located more 75
feet from front property line. The area of the property and the location of the
proposed structure offers adequate separation and provides a buffer between the
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proposed use and the surrounding uses and/or neighborhood. Surrounding oak
woodland habitat in the rear yard screens the view of this structure from the valley
floor and neighboring lots which will not be removed. As such, this finding can be
made.

C. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
general welfare. In this respect the Zoning Administration Hearing Officer
shall further find, without limitation, that:

1. Adequate off-street parking, loading and unloading areas (if
applicable) and handicapped access will be provided;

The property has adequate space for off-street parking with an existing
garage of the residence able to accommodate the required minimum one
(1) covered, and one (1) uncovered parking space per County Zoning
Ordinance Section 4.30.030. There appears to be plenty of room for
uncovered parking in the existing driveway which exceeds the off-street
parking standards. No handicapped access is required as this is a private
structure for the homeowner. As such, this finding can be made.

2.  Appropriately designed site access will be provided, including safe
and adequate access for fire and emergency vehicles (including
secondary access where deemed necessary by the fire marshal);

The project meets County requirements for emergency access for fire and
emergency vehicles including incorporation of a new fire truck turnaround
area in the access driveway Therefore, as conditioned, the proposed
project and driveway to the rear of site will meet access for fire and
emergency vehicles. As such, this finding can be made.

3. The use will not adversely affect water quality. Adequate wastewater
treatment, disposal and sanitation facilities will be provided and will
satisfy all applicable local, state and federal requirements;

A septic system will be constructed for the private structure. Department
of Environmental Health has conditioned the project accordingly to meet
wastewater and domestic water standards. As such, the project will not
adversely affect water quality and complies with applicable local, state
and federal requirements. As such, this finding can be made.

4.  The use will not be detrimental to the adjacent area because of
excessive noise, odor, dust or bright lights;

This project would be permitted “by-right” if the application only included
two (2) plumbing fixtures. The installation of more than two (2) plumbing
fixtures would not create noise, odor, dust or excessive light impacts.

PLN19-0053 Zoning Administration Meeting
830 West San Martin Avenue Page 5 January 16, 2020 Item # 1



PLN19-0053

Furthermore, residential and accessory uses shall be subject to the County
Noise Ordinance including restriction of construction noise during
daytime hours allotted by the Ordinance code. As such, this finding can be
made.

The use will not substantially worsen traffic congestion affecting the
surrounding area;

As this is a private structure, the traffic conditions will not change with the
addition of this accessory structure. As such, this finding can be made.

Erosion will be adequately controlled; and

Erosion is controlled by the implementation of an erosion control plan to
be included as part of best management practices (BMP’s) conditioned
though grading and building permit review. As such, this finding can be
made.

Adequate storm drainage management exists or will be provided and
will comply with all applicable local, state and federal requirements.

The project will meet storm drainage requirements including storm
drainage inlets protection as part of BMP’s conditioned through grading
and building permit review. As such, this finding can be made.

Grading Approval: Pursuant to Section C12-433, all Grading Approvals are subject
to specific findings. In the following discussion, the scope of review findings are
listed in bold, and an explanation of how the project meets the required standard is
in plain text below.

A. The amount, design, location, and the nature of any proposed grading is
necessary to establish or maintain a use presently permitted by law on the

property.

The project’s grading quantities are 1,437 cubic yards of cut and 230 cubic yards
of fill. This grading would be necessary to establish the building pad,
underground wine cave, and fire truck turnaround improvements, which are
allowable uses for the underlying zoning district. Consequently, the amount,
design, location and the nature of proposed grading is necessary and appropriate
to establish the single-family residential use, which is a permissible use in the HS
zoning district. As such, this finding can be made. The breakdown of grading is
quanitified below.

Type Cut (CY) Fill (CY)
Pool Pavilion 538 13
Wine Cave 620 0

Zoning Administration Meeting
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Fire Truck Turnaround 172 152
Site improvements including retaining 107 65
walls and site access.

Total 1,437 230

B. The grading will not endanger public and/or private property, endanger

public health and safety, will not result in excessive deposition of debris or
soil sediments on any public right-of-way, or impair any spring or existing
watercourse.

The proposed grading will not endanger public or private property. The grading is
the minimum necessary to establish the use. All export will be deposited at an
approved site. The Conditions of Approval of final grading plans will ensure that
grading around the building pad and driveway will not result in slope instability
or erosion. Land Development Engineering has specific erosion control standards
to be implemented as part of the driveway and grading design. As such, this
finding can be made.

. Grading will minimize impacts to the natural landscape, scenic, biological

and aquatic resources, and minimize erosion impacts.

The proposed grading has been designed to contour to the natural topography to
the maximum extent possible, with the accessory structure on a flat area not
disturbing existing vegetation in the rear of the lot.The majority of the proposed
grading is to establish the underground wine cave. The project will not impact
any of the natural landscape on-site including all the oak woodland habitat as the
building pad will not impact any trees. As such, this finding can be made.

. For grading associated with a new building or development site, the

subject site shall be one that minimizes grading in comparison with other
available development sites, taking into consideration other development
constraints and regulations applicable to the project.

As noted above, the majority of the proposed grading is to establish the
underground wine cave and some minor grading for retaining walls and site
access The grading is designed to follow the natural contours to the maximum
extent possible.The project location is best suitable as it does not disturb the oak
woodland on-site and a stable flat slope with minimal grading. As such, this
finding can be made.

. Grading and associated improvements will conform with the natural

terrain and existing topography of the site as much as possible, and should
not create a significant visual scar.
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The accessory structure willwill blend in with the natural terrain as it is
completely surrounded by existing forested oak woodland trees on-site. As
such, this finding can be made.

F. Grading conforms with any applicable general plan or specific plan ; and

The proposed grading is in conformance with specific findings and policies
identified in the County General Plan. For example, the proposed grading reduces
visual impacts from hillside development ( is very well screened from
surrounding properties due to the extensive existing vegetation on-site (oak
woodland habitat). This meetsGeneral Plan policies R-GD 20- 27, with no
signifiant visual scar or impact to the environment. As such, this finding can be
made. As such, this finding can be made.

G. Grading substantially conforms with the adopted " Guidelines for
Grading and Hillside Development'' and other applicable guidelines
adopted by the County.

The proposed grading is in conformance with the adopted “Guidelines for
Grading and Hillside Development,” in particular, the specific guidelines for
siting, road design, building form and design. The proposed driveway follows the
existing access driveway of the residence. Small improvements are made to
provide a fire truck turnaround area suitable to access the structure in case of an
emergency — providing access to the rear of the lot = widening the driveway
widthBuilding mass and bulk is minimal as a majorityof the building will be
located underground for the wine cave. Erosion control is conditioned with the
County requirements of Land Development Engineering with final erosion control
plans to be implemented with the final grading permit. As such, this finding can
be made.

7. Design Review Administrative Approval: Section 3.20.040 of the Zoning
Ordinance allows for certain Design Review applications to be deemed to be exempt
from the standard Design Review process if the Zoning Administrator determines
that the project is a site not visible. According to the County’s GIS mapping and
visibility analysis, the area of development on the subject property is listed as a low
visibility property. The applicant requested that the Zoning Administrator review the
property to determine that the property is a “site not visible.” In order to make this
determination, Staff visited the subject property and surrounding neighborhood. As a
result of this field investigation, Staff determined that the property is completely
surrounded by mature oak woodland habitat on-site. Furthermore, as the property is
not located in a highly visible location on County GIS visibility maps. As such, Staff
and the Zoning Adminsitrator have confirmed that the property is not visible.
Additionally, in an effort to ensure continued low-visibility, Staff has added a
Condition (No. 7) that requires the applicant to maintain existing landscaping on-site
(oak woodland habit) which screens view of the structure from the valley floor and
neighboring properties.
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As the size of the structure is less than 5,000 square feet, a full Design Review
Application is not required. For this reason, the Design Review Findings are not part
of this report. As noted in Section 3, Table 1 of this Report, the project meets all the
required development standards for construction within a -d1 (Design Review)
Combining District. Additionally, as required by the the -d1 Combining District
development standards, the project has been conditioned so that the exterior colors
of the structure do not exceed a Light Reflectivity Value of 45, and existing
landscaping is maintained on-site (See Condition of Approval # 6).

BACKGROUND

On February 9, 1983, Building Site Approval was granted for the subject property, and the
existing residence was subsequently constructed and finaled, as shown in the building permit
history on file with the County. The property is also improved with vineyards for personal use.
The property does not operate as a commercial vineyard.

On March 7, 2019, the Applicant submitted an application for a Special Permit and Design
Review Administrative Approval. The application was deemed incomplete on April 4, 2019 as
grading approval is required for construction of the proposed structure (mainly cut underground
for the wine cave).

On October 3, 2019, the applicant submitted for Grading Approval, and the application was
deemed incomplete by the Fire Marshal’s Office and Planning. The applicant submitted final,
revised plans on November 22, 2019. The application was subsequently deemed complete on
December 10, 2019. On January 3, 2020, a public notice was mailed to all property owners
within a 300-foot radius, and published in the Post Record on January 3, 2020.

STAFF REPORT REVIEW

Prepared by: Colleen Tsuchimoto, Senior Planner Cj\‘
Reviewed by: Leza Mikhail, Principal Planner/Zoning Administrator &D

Y
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County of Santa Clara

Department of Planning and Development
County Government Center, East Wing, 7th Floor
70 West Hedding Street

San Jose, California 95110

Administration Development Services Fire Marshal Planning
(408) 299-6740 (408) 295-5700 (408) 299-5760 (408)299-57
(408) 299-6757 (408) 279-8537 (408) 287-9308 (408) 288-9198

ATTACHMENT A
Statement of Exemption from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

File Number APN(s) Date
PLN19-0053 779-45-006 1/10/20
Project Name Project Type

Persing Wine Cave/Pool Pavilion residential

Owner Applicant

David and Susan Persing Erin Serventi of El Designs

Project Location

830 W. San Martin Ave., San Martin

Project Description

Special Permit, Grading Approval, and Design Review Administrative Approval for a detached accessory
structure (underground wine cave with pool pavilion) with 5 plumbing fixtures.

All development permits processed by the County Planning Office which require discretionary approval must
be evaluated for compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970 (as amended).
Certain projects which meet criteria listed under CEQA may be deemed exempt from environmental review.
The project described above has been evaluated by County Planning Staff under the provisions of CEQA and
has been deemed to be exempt from any further environmental review per the provision(s) listed below.

CEQA (Guidelines) Exemption Section:

15303 (a), “New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures”

Comments:

Qualifies for exemption. Project includes no significant environmental impacts to construct a new detached
accessory structure with extended access driveway.

Prepared by: (ﬁ&‘ }( — E—_ v - A
Colleen A. Tsuchimoto, Senior Planner \_Jo ub\f\ -\ \ J»J\ik-‘u/\&f‘uf,vl/fi /i O/ 20

Signature Date




ATTACHMENT B

SPECIAL PERMIT, DESIGN REVIEW ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL (Site not
Visible) AND GRADING APPROVAL,

Owner/Applicant:
File Number:
Location:

Project Description:

Conditions of Approval

David and Susan Persing / Erin Serventi of El Designs
PLN19-0053
830 W. San Martin Avenue San Martin, CA (APN: 779-45-006)

Special Permit, Design Review Administrative Approval (Site not
Visible), and Grading Approval for a 2,956 sq. ft. detached
accessory structure (private underground winecave with upper pool
pavilion) with more than two (2) plumbing fixtures (five (5)
plumbing fixtures proposed). Grading of 1,437 cubic yards of cut
and 230 cubic yards of fill.

If you have any question regarding the following preliminary conditions of approval, call the
person whose name is listed as the contact for that agency. He or she represents a particular
specialty or office and can provide details about the conditions of approval.

Agency Name Phone E-mail
Colleen .

Planning Tsuchimoto (408) 299- 5797 colleen.tsuchlmoto@pln.sccgov.orgr
Land
Development Darrell Wong (408) 299-5735 | darrell.wong@pln.sccgov.org
Engineering
Er;;g}olnmental Darrin Lee (408) 299 — 5748 | darrin.lee@cep.sccgov.org
Fire Marshal Alex Goff (408) 299-5763 | alex.goff@sccfd.org
Geology Jim Baker (408) 299-5774 | jim.baker@pln.sccgov.org
o (408) 299-5700

nspection

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Building Inspection Office
1. For detailed information about the requirements for a building permit, obtain a Building

Permit Application Instruction handout from the Office of Building Inspection or visit
their website (www.sccbuilding.org).

Planning

2. Development shall take place in substantial conformance with the approved plans, prepared
by El Designs, submitted on November 22, 2019, and as presented at the Zoning

Zoning Administration Meeting January 16, 2020
Item #1



Administration hearing. Modifications to the proposed project may result in additional
review by the Planning Division.

3. The existing zoning is HS-d1. Maintain the following minimum accessory structure
setbacks: Front: 75 ft.; Sides: 30 ft.; Rear: 30 ft.

The maximum allowable height of the structure is 35 ft. tall.

4. The subject detached structure may not be used for dwelling purposes or overnight
accommodations.

5. The subject detached structure is for private use only. Converting the structure for public
use (wine tasting events etc) would be subject to supplemental requirements for wineries,
and may result in additional review by the Planning Division.

6. The exterior surfaces of the structure with trim and roofing must be of muted colors with
light reflectivity value (LRV) of 45 or lower. Painted exterior surfaces are to match the
color board samples, as submitted on March 13, 2019, and as presented at the Zoning
Administration hearing.

7. Maintain existing landscaping on-site which screens view of the structure from the valley
floor and neighboring properties (oak woodland habitat).

Land Development Engineering
8. Property owner is responsible for the adequacy of any drainage facilities and for the
continued maintenance thereof in a manner that will preclude any hazard to life, health or
damage to adjoining property.

Environmental Health
9. All construction activities shall be in conformance with the Santa Clara County Noise
Ordinance Section B11-154 and prohibited between the hours of 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.
on weekdays and Saturdays, or at any time on Sundays for the duration of construction

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO GRADING PERMIT
ISSUANCE

Planning
10. Prior to issuance of any permits, the applicant shall pay all reasonable costs associated
with the work by the Department of Planning and Development.

Land Development Engineering
11. Obtain a Grading Permit from Land Development Engineering (LDE) prior to
beginning any construction activities. Issuance of the grading permit is required prior
to LDE clearance of the building permit (building and grading permits may be applied
for concurrently). The process for obtaining a grading permit and the forms that are
required can be found at the following web page:
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

www.sceplanning.org . I Want to...> Apply for a Permit > Grading Permit
Please contact LDE at 299-5734 for additional information and timelines.

Final plans shall include a single sheet which contains the County standard notes and
certificates as shown on County Standard Cover Sheet. Plans shall be neatly and
accurately drawn, at an appropriate scale that will enable ready identification and
recognition of submitted information.

Final improvement plans shall be prepared by a licensed civil engineer for review and
approval by LDE and the scope of work shall be in substantial conformance with the
conditionally approved preliminary plans on file with the Planning Office. Include plan,
profile, typical sections, contour grading for all street, road, driveway, structures and
other improvements as appropriate for construction. The final design shall be in
conformance with all currently adopted standards and ordinances. The following
standards are available on-line:

March 1981 Standards and Policies Manual, Volume 1 (Land Development)
www.sceplanning.org / Plans and Ordinances > Land Development Standards and
Policies.

2007 Santa Clara County Drainage Manual www.sccplanning.org / Plans & Ordinances >
Grading and Drainage Ordinance

Survey monuments shall be shown on the improvement plans to provide sufficient
information to locate the proposed improvements and the property lines. Existing
monuments must be exposed, verified and noted on the grading plans. Where existing
monuments are below grade, they shall be field verified by the surveyor and the grade
shall be restored and a temporary stake shall be placed identifying the location of the
found monument. If existing survey monuments are not found, temporary staking
delineating the property line may be placed prior to construction and new monuments
shall be set prior to final acceptance of the improvements. The permanent survey
monuments shall be set pursuant to the State Land Surveyor’s Act. The Land Surveyor /
Engineer in charge of the boundary survey shall file appropriate records pursuant to
Business and Professions Code Section 8762 or 8771 of the Land Surveyors Act with the
County Surveyor.

The improvement plans shall include an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan that outlines
seasonally appropriate erosion and sediment controls during the construction period.
Include the County’s Standard Best Management Practice Plan Sheets BMP 1 and BMP-
2 with the Plan Set.

All applicable easements affecting the parcel(s) with benefactors and recording

information shall be shown on the improvement plans.

3 Zoning Administration Meeting January 16, 2020
Item #1



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Drainage

Provide a drainage analysis prepared by a licensed civil engineer in accordance with
criteria as designated in the 2007 County Drainage Manual (See Section 6.3.3 and
Appendix L for design requirements). The on-site drainage will be controlled in such a
manner as to not increase the downstream peak flow for the 10 year and 100 year storm
event or cause a hazard or public nuisance. The mean annual precipitation is available on
the on-line property profile.

All new on-site utilities, mains, and services shall be placed underground and extended to
serve the proposed development. All extensions shall be included in the improvement
plans. Off-site work should be coordinated with any other undergrounding to serve other
properties in the immediate area.

Stormwater Treatment — Central Coast

Include one of the following site design measures in the project design (a) direct
hardscape and/or roof runoff onto vegetated areas (b) collect roof runoff in cisterns or
rain barrels for reuse, or (¢) construct hardscape (driveway, walkways, patios, etc.) with
permeable surfaces. Though only one site design measure is required, it is encouraged to
include multiple site design measures in the project design.

Soils and Geology
Submit one copy of the signed and stamped of the geotechnical report for the project.

Submit a plan review letter by the Project Geotechnical Engineer certifying that the
geotechnical recommendation in the above geotechnical report have been incorporated
into the improvement plans.

Environmental Health

22.

At the time of application for a grading permit, submit four (4) revised plot plans to scale
(1”=20) on a grading and drainage plan showing the driveway, accessory structure,
septic tank and required drainlines to contour, in order to obtain a septic system permit.
Maintain all setbacks as outlined within County of Santa Clara Onsite Manual. The
original plans must be submitted to the Department of Environmental Health prior to the
issuance of the septic system permit and submitted as the final grading plan to Land
Development Engineering.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT

ISSUANCE

Planning

23.

24.

Prior to issuance of any permits, the applicant shall pay all reasonable costs associated
with work by the Department of Planning and Development.

Prior to building permit issuance, record a Notice of Permit and Conditions with the
County Office of Clerk-Recorder, to ensure that successor property owners are made
aware that certain conditions of approval shall have enduring obligation. Evidence of
such recordation shall be provided pursuant to §5.20.125.
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25.

Prior to building permit issuance, provide colored elevation drawings that are
consistent with color board samples as submitted on March 13, 2019.

Department of Environmental Health

26.

27.

Sewage disposal conditions have been determined at 175 plus 175 lineal feet of
subsurface dispersal field utilizing infiltrator chambers. The two drainline systems must
be connected through a positive diversion valve. A 1500 gallon septic tank shall be
required. This septic system is adequate to serve a proposed pool pavilion pool house,
with wine cellar. Note: The infiltrator chambers is equivalent to 250 plus 250 lineal feet
to the standard conventional dispersal field.

At the time of application for a building permit, submit four (4) revised plot plans to scale
(17 =20) on a grading and drainage plan showing the driveway, accessory structure,
septic tank and required drainlines to contour, in order to obtain a septic system permit.
Maintain all setbacks as outlined within County of Santa Clara Onsite Manual. The
original plans must be submitted to the Department of Environmental Health prior to the
issuance of the septic system permit.

Fire Marshal

28.

29.

30.

Fire Protection Water

Fire protection water system shall be installed, functioning and inspected prior to
approval of the foundation. System shall be maintained in good working order and
accessible throughout construction. A stop work order may be placed on the project if the
required hydrant systems, are not installed, accessible, and/or functioning.

The minimum fire-flow shall be 500 gpm at 20 psi. The gpm has been reduced for the
installation of fire sprinklers. Fire flow is to be provided by a standard fire hydrant
within 600 path of travel to the structure. NOTE: The fire-flow may be adjusted
depending upon the final size of the structure shown on the building permit set of
drawings.

a) At the time of plan submittal for building permit, provide written verification from
the water company that this condition can be satisfied.

b) If an existing approved water system is within 300 ft. of the property line, extension
to site is required, provided it is feasible to do so. Contact local water purveyor as
soon as possible. If the water company will not grant a water connection, submit
official documentation from the water company to that effect.

¢) If fire protection water cannot be supplied from a recognized water purveyor, fire
protection water supply shall be provided by on-site aboveground storage tank(s) and
wharf hydrant meeting CFMO-W1, W4, and W5.

Access Roads and Driveways
All required access roads, driveways, turnaround, and turnouts shall be installed and
serviceable prior to approval of foundation, and shall be maintained throughout

5 Zoning Administration Meeting January 16, 2020
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31.

32.

33.

construction. A stop work order may be placed on the project if required driving surfaces
are not installed, accessible, and/or maintained at all times.

Access Roads (roads serving more than two lots) for fire department access shall comply
with the following:

a)
b)

c)
d)

e)

Width: Clear drivable width of 20 ft.

Vertical Clearance: Minimum vertical clearance of 15 ft. shall be maintained to
building site (trim or remove tree limbs, electrical wires, structures, and similar
improvements).

Curve Radius: Inside turn radius for curves shall be minimum of 50 ft.

Grade: Maximum grade shall not exceed 16%. Grades exceeding 15% shall be paved
in compliance with County standards.

Surface: All driving surfaces shall be all-weather and capable of sustaining 75,000
pound gross vehicle weight.

Driveways (roads serving only one lot) shall comply with the following when the
distance between the centerline of the access road and any portion of the structure
exceeds 150 ft. (measured along the path of travel).

g)

h)

Width: Clear width of drivable surface of 12 ft.

Vertical Clearance: Minimum vertical clearance of 15 ft. shall be maintained between
the access road and the building site (trim or remove, tree limbs, electrical wires,
structures and similar improvements).

Curve Radius: Inside turn radius for curves shall be a minimum of 50 ft.

Grade: Maximum grade shall not exceed 16%. Grades exceeding 15% shall be paved
in compliance with County Standard SD5.

Surface: All driving surfaces shall be all-weather and capable of sustaining 75,000
pound gross vehicle weight

Turnouts: Passing turnouts in compliance with SD-16 shall be provided at every 400
ft. and wherever hydrants are placed adjacent to driveways.

Turnarounds: Turnaround shall be provided for driveways in excess of 150 ft. as
measured along the path of travel from the centerline of the access road to the
structure. Acceptable turnarounds shall be 40 ft. by 48 ft. pad, hammerhead, or bulb
of 40 ft radius complying with County Standard SD-16. All turnarounds shall have a
slope of note than 5% in any direction.

Gates: Gates shall not obstruct the required width or vertical clearance of the
driveway and may require a Fire Department Lock Box/Gate Switch to allow for fire
department access. Installation shall comply with CFMO-A3.

This property is located in the Wildland/Urban Interface Fire Area. All of the following
conditions shall apply:

a)
b)

A Class”A” roof assembly is required. Detail shall be included in plans submitted for
building permit.
Provide a % inch spark arrester for the chimney.
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¢) Remove significant combustible vegetation within 30 ft. of the structure to minimize
risk of wildfire casualty. Maintain appropriate separation of vegetative fuels in areas
between 30 and 100 feet from the structure.

Geology
34. Prior to building permit issuance, submit an electronic version of LACO’s technical

memorandum (dated 4-28-2017).

35. Prior to building permit issuance, submit a geotechnical engineer’s Plan Review Letter
that confirms the plans conform with the recommendations.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY OR
ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT,
WHICHEVER COMES FIRST

Planning
36. Prior to final inspection, contact Colleen Tsuchimoto, at least 2 weeks in advance to

schedule a site visit to verify the approved exterior colors have been installed as
approved.

Land Development Engineering
37. Existing and set permanent monuments shall be verified by inspectors prior to final
acceptance of the improvements by the County. Any permanent survey monuments
damaged or missing shall be reset by a licensed land surveyor or registered civil engineer
authorized to practice land surveying and they shall file the appropriate records pursuant
to Business and Professions Code Section 8762 or 8771 of the Land Surveyors Act with
the County Surveyor.

38. Construct the improvements. Construction staking is required and shall be the
responsibility of the developer.

Environmental Health
39. Provide proof of garbage service at the time of final occupancy sign-oft. Garbage service
in the unincorporated areas of Santa Clara County is mandatory.

Fire Marshal
40. Fire Sprinkler System: An approved residential fire sprinkler system comply8ing with
CFMO-SP6 shall be installed throughout the structure. Note: The fire sprinkler system
shall be installed and finaled by the office prior to occupancy. A separate permit shall be
obtained from this office by a state licensed C-16 contractor prior to installation. Please
allow for a minimum of 30 days for plan review of fire sprinkler plans by this office.

Geology
41. Submit a Construction Observations Letter that verified the work was completed in

accordance with the approved plans.
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2. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPQSE AND YERIFY THE LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTAITES, INGLLOING BUT NOT
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- PPE, PVC SCH 40 GR SO 28 BELL AND SPICOT GASKET OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. AL SMALL B SCH 4D
[RRRT w FVC, OR SDRYI AND SHALL BC COMNECTED TD STOFM DRAMN WTH WiE ATTINGS.

b St SONE VY BeAL BE S OF G0F N B0 MO SAOOT CADAET, DeCOfe MITMOU ML, OF

# A S AN AT o,

i i1 & AL DAL FPT SRAL B DOWIL CINED A RTLCLID FIN S ST WA ACTMENT SO SN
3 ALL CONGRETE CRANAGE DTS CALLED OUT CN THE PLANS SHALL B CARSTY GRAND FRECAST CONCRETE OR

THE EQUIVALENT, ALL STRUCTUNES SHALL BE STORED, HANDLED AND INSTALLED PER THE WANLFACTURERS
RECOMMVENDAONS GEEDRATIVE GRATES MAY BE USED AT ARGHITETTS DIRECTIN. NDS BOTES MAY BE USED IN
.

7. ALL WATER PETIO SHALL BE SCH B0 OR AWWA CWO0 FUR ALL ANGLES. VALVES, AND THAUST ELOCKS SHALL B
INSTALLED FER CURIWENT GPC SPETIFCATIONS.

s
INCLUDES CAAN PPES, NLETS, AND PERVEARLE PAVEMENT SURFACES.

AT THE PROVECT COMPLETION, THE CONTRACTCR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL DRAN INLETS RISERS, PAVEMENT
SURFACES AR CLEAN AND FREE OF OIRT AND DEEFRRS.

1 THE DWNER SHOULD PERFORM ANNUAL MANTENANGE OF THE SURFACE DRANAGE SYSTEMS:
* INSECT AND TEST ROOF GUTTERS AND DUWNSPUUTS TO MAKE SLRE THAT THEY ARE N COD WORKME

4 INSPECT SURFACE ORANAGE OUTFALL TO VERIFY THAT TNE RUNOFF FLOWS FREELY THROUGH THE
DECHARGE PIFES AND THAT NO EXCESSIVE ERDSON HAS OCSURRED.

WANTOUNCE ACTWIEY = FORCADLE FAVMENT [l
NSFECT PAVEMENT SURFACE FDR STANDING WATER,
SEDAENT, TRASH, AND DEBRIS. Sl ANIUALLY
FSPECT DRAIN CONTRGL INLETS AT PERVIOUS.
PAVEMENT ONGE DURIG THE WINTER SEASON APTER | ANMUALL'
A LARGE STORM EVENT PRODUGNG OVER O.0-N OF
RARFALL TO GOV THE FACLITY DRANS WITH)
72 HOURS.
INSPECT PAVEMENT AND DRAWAGE CONTRQL ANNUALL
STRUCTRES FOR SIGNS OF DRADAGE AN
STRUCTLRAL FALURES.
VAGAM SWEEP AS NEEDED
- WEPLCESe ASERCZATL WK APER VACLLMNC. a2 s

ENGINEER'S NAME: BOWMAN & WLLIAMS
CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS

ADDRESS: _3wé SCRlsos Swly (T 50000, S8 @00

PHONE NO, _{831) 43—z
FAX NO. LEN] aqe-geay

AR 3010/ okomn s | neocx wieia s | G2.0
UTILIMES AND DRAINAGE PLAN s e

SCALE: 1"=20"

—— —
APPLICANT: SUSAN AND DAVE PERSING ROAD: WEST SAN MARTIN AVE  COUNTY FILE NO.:




THE PROPUSED STORM DRAMNAGE SYSTEM AND MIDGATION CIMPLY WTH THE RECRAREMENTS OF THE SANTA CLARA CIRINTY DRAMAGE

MAUAL, CL OF BHE 2D MINCPAL RECINAL MTDES PERMT, THE SANTA CLARA COUMTY POST—CONSTRUCTION REDUREMENTS, AND THE
PROECT CEDTECHNCAL BMESTICATION Y ADDRESSMG THE FOLLOWING IEMS:

——
A
\ BIORETENTION FACILITY SIZING |
\
_. DMA NAME AREA (S0 FT) SURFACE TYPE DA AT FACTOR ~ FACLITY SIZE (SD FT) £
O, PO PO - TRENRE WE 20
% o P - - ap
w PO TEEK /ER Y ™ T WE no
e e o m ™ o )
T s —ree ux an
prm—— - e -o
ERE-DEVELOPMENT E— 1] = E——— ut
SEREEN, ToTALS 0479 0 |

(i
5] reooen oo me

DMA-1: ~ SF ety
- DRAINS 10 1 [ e st e
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DE OATA ST FONS OF TES BELT B TE PRVERIY OF SOmaw & WivwS
GG O, DICREEES. 11§ A% EFENASET O SWCE W0 AT ROT B
REPENCED, ATCHED, (R EFD ML BE CINENT OF M EREEER BE
PRPER EECEKNE TWENER ( DATA SML IE I USRS SESOMTY
WHOOT LAY © B CEER. GRAUBOCED I 8 PROSNED.

S I GRS SEPUMSUTY T WERFY BE LOCAEE s

W & AL GRS At 70 STATESG AT S0l CHLL GROCEEKIAD
ST AEET QUEA EOTEY G01) AT -G9-22)- N AT LERST 48 HELES W
APERCE O CERTES T WK DE LA OF URIEES 08 8 ST WY




-
76\ TYPICAL OVERFLOW BASIN /N CONCRETE RAISED CURB
,m.b\ SCALE: 1/2" = 1'=0" @ SCALE: 3/4"=1'—0"

FINISH GRADE

“CHRISTY v-1" DRAIN BOX (OR

REINFORCED CONCRE' IN PRE-CAST DRAIN INLET
m_gldgﬂw_n )Wn)MdMuwmn up w/ ADA TRAFFIC GRATE
(CAST MmOM) N TRAITIC ARTAS. & EXTENTIONS AS NEEDED
—_— Ly
WSER WTH CAr “
| = -
= ..‘_ oo} s
{ : —f

[REE
CRILIT BOTTOM OF BOX
e St Wt

Fol A S
o f =
Loyl
4 i T
EONG. BART RUNEE
LLDOW (0 WYE, WHERE OGCURS)

1
2 CUT EVENY OTHER REHAR AT SLAG CONTADL JNT.

UPSTHYAM PIPE (WHERE OCCURS) T o e T ST T R R

4 CONST EXPANSION JOINT EVERY 40 FT MATX (EVERY 3 CONTROL .INTS)
TN STORM _DRAIN CLEANOUT 0 STANDARD CATCH BASIN DETAIL 72N TYP_CONCRETE PAVEMENT JOINTS
g3/ CHE 30" &9/ SCALE:  NTS =X SCALE: NTS

ENGINEER'S NAME: BOWMAN & WILLIAMS
CONSULTING CIVIL_ENGINEERS

ADDRESS: _3845 maancs Fame €T 3000, Ca #0503

PHONE NO, _insjew-asee

DOWNSPOUT CONNECTION
78\ TYPICAL BIORETENTION CROSS SECTION Y TO STORM DRAIN

GRADING AND DRAINAGE DETALS

T i
Y dors 1t MY 55945006

@ SCALE: 1/2° = 1'-0" @ SCALE:  NTS

APPLICANT: SUSAN AND DAVE PERSING ROAD: WEST SAN MARTIN AVE  COUNTY FILE NO.:



e
1, THE DEVELOPER/CONTRACTOR SHALL GOMPLY WITH THE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, ERDSION AND THE
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA BEST WANAGEMENT PRACTICES AND EROSION CONTROL DETAIL SHEETS BMP=1 AND BMP-2.

2 EROSON CONTROL MEASURES ARE REQUIRED ONSITE YEAR ROUND. ALL PLANNED EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED, WHERE APPLICABLE, BY THE TIME OF THE WITIAL “GRADE STAKE™ INSPECTION.

3. GRADNG WO FESFORMED BETWEEM OCTOBEN 13 & APRS, 13 /5 AT TV OISCREDON OF THD SANTA CLARA COUNTY DULDING OFTRL,
THE DTVELOPIN SqALL 0 om g BT (RORON CONTROL AT AL TAIECS.

5 AL SUPLETITE AND CONTRACTORS SHALL B MFORMED ASDUT STORM WATEN MANACTMINT SEQUSEWENTS AN THON
PESFONTIILITES FOR COMPLUNCT.

6. THE OWNER, CONTRACTOR, AND/OR ANY PERSON PERFORMING CONSTRUCTION ACTMITIES SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN CONSTRUCTION EEST

-

ROADROW, STORM SEWER WATERWAYS, AND ROADWAY INFRASTRUCTURE, BUPS SHALL INGLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED 70, THE FOLLOWING:

& N STC WATER RN T U o MATDRAL s
E._.._,g__ﬂ-i;

B, PREVINTON OF THADCMG OF WUD, DWIT A CONSTHUCTION WATDNALS OWTD PLULIC ROAD BT OF WY, AND

C. PRIVENTONW OF DSSCHARCE OF WATIN MUNDIT DURSD DRCT AMD WET CATHIH DOMDCNOME OWTO PUBUC ROAD RSHT OF WAT.:

7. THE OWNER, CONTRACTOR AND/OR ANY PERSON PERFORMING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL TEMFORARY CONSTRUCTION
FACUTIES. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, DELIVERIES, HAZARDOUS AND NON-HAZARDOUS WATERIAL STORAGE,
EQUIPMENT, TOOLS. PORTASLE TOILETS. CONCRETE WASHOUT. GARBAGE CONTANERS. LAYDOWN YARDS, SECONDARY CONTAINMENT AREAS,
ETC, ARE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE SANTA CLARA COUNTY RUAD ROW.

1, PROTECT AND PRESERVE EXISTING AREAS TO REMAIN AS SHOWN DN THE PLAN

2 MINIMIZE LAND DISTURBANCE WITHIN THE LIMITS OF WORK. USE CONSTRUCTION FENCING AS NECESSARY.

3. ON ALL GRADED SLOPES, ON AND OFF SITE, EXPOSED DURING IF NOT Y LA PER FLAN, SHALL BE
COVERED WITH 2 THICK OF STRAW MULCH OR APPROVED EQUAL. SLOPES GREATER THAN 10X SLOPE SHALL BE COVERED WITH EROSION
CONTROL BLANKET.

4. PROPERLY INSTALL AND MAINTAM ALL ON-SITE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AND STRUCTURES DEMICES, BUT TEMPORARY AND
PERMANENT,

5. A QUALIRED PERSON SHOULD MOMITOR AND CONDUCT INSPECTIONS OF ALL ON-SITE BUMPs DURING RANSTORM EVENTS
SEDIMENT CONTROL.
1. USE SILT FENCES AND/OR STRAW WATTLES TO PREVENT SEDINENT FROM LEAVING THE PRO.ECT SITE,

2. PROJECT STORM DRAIN INLETS IN THE VICINITY OF THE PROJECT SITE. EFFECTIVE METHODS TD PROTECT THE INLETS INCLUDE SAND
BAGS BARRIER AND CATCH BASIN FILTER INSERT.

o

. PROVIDE STABILIZED ACCESS WITH I°—6' ROCK OR APPROVED EQUAL METHOD.

4. ON DISTURBED SLOPES, CONSTRUCT STRAW WATILES AT 20 FT MAX INTERVAL TO REDUCE RUNOFF VELOGITY AND TRAP SEDIMENTS.
3 T PROECT SHALL BE LANDSCAPTD PO THD FROXTTS LANDSCAPNG PLAN FOR LONG-TERM ERDSION ANG SEDMENT CONTROL.
SIE _HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

EOUEMENT AMD MPSOL WAMIENANCE AND CEACHT

1. INSPECT EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLES DALY AND REPAIR ANY LEAKS AS SOON AS POSSIELE CONTAIN AND CLEAN UP LEAKS, SFILLS,
AND DRIPS OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND CHEMICALS WITH DRY METHODS

2. STAGE ALL EQUIPMENTS AND VEHICLES ON 20 MIL ISQUEEN PLASTIC SHEETING.

3. FUELING AND REPAR OF VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT WUST BE DONE OFF SITE. WASHING OF EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLES SHALL BE DONE
OFF-SITE.

MATRA STORASE AuD 0N STOOCUES
& PROTECT AL MATEMALS AND WTH TARPS AND POMMETER SIDMENT COMTROL
3 STORL OFDN WAGS OF PARTICULATL, CRAMUAARL POWDEN MATERALS, AND CHEMICALS MOOORS.

6. STORE WASTES IN CONTAINERS OR A DUMPSTER WHENEVER POSSIBLE. COVER PILES OF UNCIWTAMED WASTES AND WASTIS STOMED IN

OPEN CONTAINERS DURING WINDY CONDITIONS AND PRIOR TO SIGNIFICANT FORECASTED MAM (f.3% SCHES ™ A 4—hOUR PLRICO), DO
NOT HOSE DUMPSTERS OUT ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.
epEtam L TRe T AT THY
EROSION CONTROL PLAN LEGEND 7. IF PORTABLE TOILETS ARE USED, ENSURE THAT THE LEASING COMPANY PROPERLY MAINTAINS THE TOILETS AND PROMPTLY MAKES
SCALE: 1*=20" REPAIRS AS NEEDED, CONDUCT VISUAL INSPECTIONS FOR LEAKS
FIBER ROLLS / STRAW WATTLE e = o = e
B PROVIDE SECONDARY CONTAINMENT FOR PORTABLE TOILETS LOCATED WITHIN 20 FEET OF A STREAM, STORM DRAIN, OR STREET.
BT DML — 9. DURING PUMP—OUT, TAKE APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO AVOID SPILLAGE. IF SPILLAGE OCCURS IT SHALL BE CLEANED UP IMMEDIATELY.
SITE_CLEANUP.
FIBER ROLL INLET PROTECTION o
10 WHEN CLEANING UP, SWEIP WHONDVIR POSSERE. UTTER aND DESAIS WURT BE POMED UP A0 DIEPOSED OF PROPORY.
GRAVEL BAG BARRIER O 11, IN THE ROADWAY DR ON THE SIDEWALK, MATERIAL STOCKPILES MUST BE REMOVED AND CLEANED UP BY THE END OF EACH DAY.
' 12. SWEEP UP_SOIL AND OTHER LANDSCAPE PRODUCTS THAT REMAIN ON PAVEMENT, SUCH AS THE SDEWALK, DRIVEWAY, OR STREET BY
GRAPHIC SCALE LW OF L DAY, )
= o w m - w13 GWIP NG RIUOVE ANY SOUT WASTE TMAT ACCUMULATES AT DRORON AND SEDMENT COMTROL DEVEES AS SOON AN POSSILE
[T — j i
™ ™ vy’ 1
(D reer)
1w SOL_DISTURBANCE.
LAY COde WO
Pt PESEAT FILTER BAG INTO UISTURBANGE AREA = 10,679 SF = D24 ACRE
- S S NAME: BOWMAN & WILLIAMS
\NSPECTION & MAINTENANCE NOTES: _CONSULTNG GVIL ENGNEERS
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM AND MAKE WRITTEN RECORO OF ALL SITE ADDRESS: 3540 RESEARSH PARK CT, SOOUEL CA B307)
INSPECTIONS TO ENSURE ADEQUATE DEPLOYMENT OF BEST MANAGEMENT
o . PHONE NO. __em] as=3ms
2. DURING INSPECTIONS DENTIFY AND RECORD BMP'S THAT NEED MAINTENANCE FAX NO. i) aae-vuz
DISCLAIMER TO OPERATE EFFECTIVELY, THAT HAVE FAILED, OR THAT COULD FAL TO
T DATA SET PR O TS ST 13 THE FIGPETY 0F SUMUAN & WIS, CRIATE A% MITNGED. WAL A3 RGTD [pmaws v [ee  ama |
e e R L 3 REPAIR TO BMP'S SHALL BEGIN WITHIN 72 HOURS OF IDENTIFICATION AND THE San_ mmpfe o mw | soxsu oam | C4.0
R O TE N, AT oD e o e U 3 INLET PROTECTION CHANGES COMPLETED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. BN B
ERGROL 0, Ml NTE 4. 48 HOURS PRIOR TO A PREDICTED RAIN EVENT, IN ADDITON TO THE
wu._wF = Tive] o%:_wh—q_u“__._u_u_a._wm%ﬂu:: SlesTelielue € INSTALLED BMPS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COVER ANY DISTURBED BARE EROSION CONTROL PLAN
DEFTH OF ALL UTLITIES FRICR TO STARTIG ANY WORK, CALL LNDERTRELIND SOILS WITH MULCH, EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS OR APPROVED EQUAL ”
SERVCE ALERT (USA NORTH 811) AT 1-000-227=280D AT LEAST 48 HILRS N NETHOD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT ADDITIONAL BMPS AS o B T LA o
ADVARCE G EXCAVATION TO MARK THE LOCATION OF UTLITESS 0% THE STE. VERSY NECESSARY 70 MINIMIZE CONSTRUCTION SITE RUNOFF ONTO NEIGHBORING . e ~008
DEPTH BY APPROVED "POTHALING® METHODS FRCR TO EXCAVATION PROPERTIES.

o T
APPLICANT: SUSAN AND DAVE PERSING ROAD: WEST SAN MARTIN AVE  COUNTY FILE NO.:




Silt Fence

@ Stabilized Construction Entrance/Exit

CASQA Detall TC-1

CASQA Detad SE-1

EXSTING PALED RCAZWAY

Velocity Dissipation Devices

| Solsl aad Domiees Wrse Musspcmal Provie desigmatrd
waste collcction arcas and contatpers on siic awsy [rom strecis.
goters storm drias. and watrrways. and amange for negolar
disposal. Wastr conlaiters mast be walertight and covered
atall times exeept wben waste i depustal. Refer o Erosian
& Seadimest Costrul Firld Maneal. Jib Edaron (page C3) o
latet

3 Mazanbems Wz Masagromeat Provaic proper bandling and
disposal o bazardoss wisics by o liccasrd hazardoas naste
waternal haatler 1L Al b el
Tabele is seabel crmtammers comstided ol dsitable muderals
Refer lo Enrciva & Scdiment Uostrol Field Maneal. $tb
Edition (pages C-5 lo C-6) or latest

3 Spill Prevengiun amd Coptrol: Provide proper starage areas fur
liqued and solid pusterials. rchuding chemials and hazankors
smbstances anay from strects gmicre slorm Jdrajos and
waterways Spill coatrol malerials must be kepl on sie  ben:
Teadity aceessible Spill must he cleaned up immediarely
20d contaminated siul dispased properly. Refer 1o Frosmn &
m&i!__ Contre Field Manval -t Edition (pages C-7 to C8.

C-13 to C-14) or latesa

4 grkick and Sonerasd
Anana EZTE@?.Y Eakdcrater whem ab-
<ilc mamicnance & reyarcd. and dnage of cquipmeat that
&5 profected from Swmrwaler rep-oa and Mpall. Mcasores
all be provided 1o capnre amy nastc wike labricants. or atber
poteatial polliants and these aases shall b propedy dispreed
of ol site. Fucting and orajor mainlesance e, and washing
shall be cunden ed off-sile whenever feasibc, Refer to Ension
& Sedimest Caatrol Field Manaal b Fdgtmn (page C9) ur
latest.

$ adcil Dedivary Usadline agd Xaagz. In gencral, matctialy
shonld ot be swekpiled an site. Where lemparary stockpiles
arc prvessary and approved by Lhr Conny, they shall br
covered with secured plastic shecting ortarp and located @
desighaled areas dear constriclion cotrzeccs and away from
drainage paths and walerways. Ba
aronnd storaze arcas shere uterial
wah oeofl Referio Erosion & Scd
Mannal. #th Edution (pages C-11 la C-12) or latest

& [analiae sl Depeal ol Coeorci sl Comeay Whes
nacrrie trucks sad oerpmrst 2 wavbed ot ppocmts

CASQA Detal EC-10

an ot n
- i o f
o i .
- s
' |
- w .
Rt St TR |
b s )

ECION A=h

* Langth per ABAG Design Standanis

Saurce for Graphics: Californda Stormwater BMP Handbook, Cafifornia
Stormmater Quality Assocation, January 2003,
Avaiable om wew.cabmphandbooks.com.
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shall be cuntained in Jdosignaled coalainers or e 2
\cmporary lincd and watrright pil s bere wasted concrets can
banles for laer rmoval IF possible have concrele costracior
ey cutitete wash watey fom e 1s so cese dhall (nesh
coperrte be wshed ialo the road ight-f-way. Refer ta Ervsion
& Sedimcat Cnsirol Ficld Mannal UMb Eduion (pages C-15 o
C-18) or latest

7 Barscst Cesctiwtion Messzrmest 17ovent or redoce the
whscharge of polfutants from pating operaliubs. psing measures
1w pres eol ren-on aml runall polletive and property disposing
ol wastcs. Avoid paving in the wel scason and reschedule
pating whra raiu is 1 the futecast. Reshdue (rom aw-cotimg
shall be varnamed for proper disposal. Refer o Envsion &
Sedimeal Control Ficld Mannal, 4th Edition (pages C-17
C-18) or latest.

8 Costasunatysl Xoul s Wales Lssageawnt lospections o

wdenuly cuntammated sails should vecor —:..: T to s:m:ﬁsa:

2

by previat o7 mimmizx tracking of il ook the
public strect systiem A gravel or propetary
devie comstroc Bop eptrmeeexit is repared for
Al S5, Cleam ap ol Uracked materiol shall be
provided by mrns ol a streel sweeper prins b an
apgeeching min cvcol, o @ karst ance 2 the ol
of exch workibyv del mesterial is traked. or, men:
Srequestly e determined by the Counly Inspecar.
Relfer In Erosion & Scchment Contrul Ficld Manual
it Edition (pages B-31 to B-33) or latrst.

St Lan it 2ol Cous Sz ek Pteoes.
ALY et wtheim the vactest of fhe oot mmd
awathin the project Tumits shall be prutecied with
gravel bags placd aroond micts or olber inlel
prokction. Al locations whene exposad swils ane
present, stakad fiber mles or staked silt fences

e b sl bt Blhen srr mnt albmod dec
chogging and subsequen loadme. Refer to Erosion
& Scdiument Coabrel Fichl Marmal. dib Edbtiva
(pazes B9 to B-S1) or latest

Sipgen Watcr Bl Mo atoores watcy sl shall by
alborivend oo dlesim i o The cxatiag ander proposed

Sorgrmend u: Ll
groun) wakercomrses mmiil appropriale emsinn
cuntrol messnres are Fully mstallel

Duxt Conbnl: The contrackor shall mrovide dust
cuntrol in grael arcas = sayuinad by providiog wet

supprossion or chemical stalization of cxposed
suils. prwviding for rapid chean up ol sbiments
deposiled am prved roads. fomishmg conctruction

arcus. sl
Tienitmg \he amomm of ancxs distrrhed by cloaring
aned corth muving eperativns by schohifing s
sclivifies m phases.

Stogkpiling Excavatad snils shall mul be placed in
stroets or on paved arcas. Bomw and lemporary
Stovkpiless shall be proiceial with spmopriats
<00 coutrol measoey taps. straw bales. sl
fewes, cct ] ta emsure sit does o tanv ¢ the st

Walerounse.

Eresion Cogtrel  During the muny scason,
l_y_ﬁ-n—_.!_u.num.:ﬁ inclode an clfective
A sediimend cratsl fin

raqurad that kemporary crsion contiol mesuncs
arc applicd In all disturbed soil ances prior ja 2 ram
cicol Durmz the nop-rany sezson. croson control
mcass must he applied sufficrent o control wind
ansiun at the site

luspectron & Maialenapo:. Dedurbad arcss of the
Project’s sk, localions svhene vehickes enter or

et the aite. sl all cromes s ket costirts
that are ilenlifie] 55 fo of the Erosion Control

Plans must he imspeeted by the Contrclor before.
dring. and atler storm cvents, and al lexst weekly
caring scasomal ect perieds Problom ansrs shall

and at regalar inkervals during
ennlaminated soil shonld veciir pros
and be speific o ke coatamimant i
welide hazardoos wasie removal

litest

econdary conlzinment sbonld
lies  Refer 1o Erosmn &

Scdimcal Control Field Maoual, 4th Edilion (page C-21) o
Bicst

:nuni ::_n.:_ EL cquipment

additronal andvor allmmative control measures implemented
immediately, within 24 bours of 1be problem being dentified.

w

EN

e el itions! sod

or allemalive conlrol measiees implementcd
inmvedialcly. wathin 24 s of the problem being
identified

Pmjert Complebon Prior Io project complction and
signolV by the Cunty [nspextur. all disturbe ancas
shall be resended, planbal or landseapal o mmima:
the pulential For erosion vo the subjecl sike

Tt shall be the Owory s Contracior s responslity to
mainkain voatrol of the entine construciiva opeaton
and fo keep the entire site in compliance with the
enusiun cvatrol plan

Emsion znd scdiment sanirol hest inanagment
practices shall b aperable veam roumd or umbl
scgetatan is fully cstablrshed on Landscaped
surfaces.
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Geotextiles and Mats
CASQA Detall EC7

2 Stoaing o stagling ‘agn or mamAcct e Ssec
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Storm Drain Inlet Protection
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Source for Graphics: Califomis Stormwatar BMP Handbook, California
Stommwater Quakity Association, January 2003,
Avaiable from www.cabmphandbooks com.
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DAVID AND SUSAN PERSINC
830 W. SAN MARTIN AVENUE
SAN MARTIN, CA 95046

779-45-006

ADDRESS:
APN:

OWNER:
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VIR (IEATE KOUY
MOUNTAIN MOS5 STONE,
DRY STACKED

WROUGHT IRON RAILINGS

STUCCO SAND

MCBEAN CORDOVA
CLAY ROOF TILES

ROOFING: ALAPDING - PATIOS & 5TAIP5 TUSCANY
CHATEAUX TUMBLED
TRAVERTINE TILE

MADREPEROLA
QUARTZITE COUNTERTOPS

SCALE: DAIE:
NO SCALE 7/20/18
SHEET: REVISION:

FINISHES

PERSING RESIVENCE

820 W. 5SAN MARTIN AVE.

SAN MARTIN, CA 92046

BULPING FINISH
SPECIFICATIONS
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Drawn By:
Erin Loftin Serventi
831.840.0282
erin@eldesignsco.com




830 W. San Martin Ave. San Martin, CA 95046 PLN19-0053

Project Address Project File Number
779-45-006
APN

Color/Materials Board"®
Roof

Gladding McBean, Cordova Roof Tile, Franciscan Blend, LRV = 0.33

Door & Window Frames, Railings

Integrated Doorsets, Exterior Doors AMERICAM 3LACK WALNUT ( &uaner Cut )
i : Cuzrallbiznse LRV 20.94
Finished In American Black Walnut el [onael ¢ 1951

LRV=17.04 Overc’l average LRV 17.04
o RICAM BLACK WALNLUT { &ucrter Cut
Trim DRERICIN LRI ( Quanes Cut)
Cyzell bz LRV 2094
_ vl lonsdt 27 12.2]
DoorTrim Overa'l avercge LRV 17.04
Finished in American Black Walnut
LRV =17.04

Exterior Walls

Superior Stucco, Sand Finish, Color Taupe, LRV = 43

70 TALDE oL

J= L

Architectural Accents {Ex. Stone Veneer)
Johnson Tiles, Concept, Putty, LRV = 40

Retaining Walls
erior Stucco, Sand Finish, Color Taupe, LRV = 43
l“fl; :K:M 2 Y

*This information shall also be provided on the elevation drawings in the plans.

1/24/2019
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SUPERIOR STUCCO co1L.OR CHART

SHASTA WHITE
BAGE A

=5 PEACH
BASE A

ga

601 ELEGANT ROSE
ERASE A

#1073 EL GATO
RASE 6

LRV 63

LRV 58

GRAY BLOCK
DASE 13

78 I? ;JQN'T ICA ASH

&
-l

pa

780 AMEBER FRO&T
HASE A

8546 SAND DOLLAR
BASE A

8792 TAUPE

BATE i

LR B3

LA 33

LRV 89

LRV 70

LAV 43

$28 ECLIPSE
BASE A

1004 PLATINUM
EASE S

1185 SALEM CAFE
BAsE E

#5356 BOSTON CREAM
BASE A

#4350 GLACIER BLUE
BASE &

LR &8

LR 20

LAV 4

LRV BD

LRV 60



THEROF O 5 o S5l 25 UTRG BB Wl BRI D4 LUK DIR WG AU Satchlrs
“UOIIZUNY pUB WIOJ
aUIqUIOD SIYSIULY OM]

poanPnng
N iy Ksug 3daduc)
g Ko10 Xl 955
- = e e
= - ScmeroiT i, -
- S N E
e —— it i s Rt T
A Attt IR ety i .
S o
i . iy pany
Tt -
- -
i34 fang nEd axows Al3d m1sho
—m 1 . . WX REE

o B el | WIDRT ¥ 354
el - o o === — *
I T o Y |
e | 2 | _
e
ans

‘uoneyeIsul
anaed Aeiodwaiuod pue Ases 104 paudissp A3dspad
1ennNaU e SULIBYO SIN0Y03 BAL] 's9ZIs oMy Ul 91qe)ieae st 3deduos)




T ATOEDE R WP SIS ST
AN SREPRE R PN S LA DR IS8 T AT L] WOV L R TR TRX; , Sy

A ST DHEELIGL wacF] S0
7y a7 ADTE LYY gy FRES
A X4 2-785F Arey yweps £2%d
i £ BUeefidi TeqRE- 7508
A B Wmripesz T ) SEOM
A FE NDEAUZOY g 93 (R
A2 EOLF RGNS TR RS
A 4] BORYGOL EGSSE Ed o %
W S Dareier WP [ 55-"]
[EE S R 13 23000 E¢O%d
A FT NDRASDOS WP $1:98d
A dv 203090 FmEnET 7010%:
A% BAS A1 00 Fxmrde) e
A3 SRewEIER T2 cesue
A $  FEXTiue Lopoesg £3 o2y
2 v R-LOGS e S
[N N8OS L 10 OYd snmayg
1A 19 Q3OS0 B Jiouvd
1A S u0BASOSH PG Eri G
A 12 WCBASID0 U TARON A FEID
A DIFEAARLN; L SEGAITO0 DD SIRITRY STICEORLEN
A DRETALLT 2 SUSATICL IS LEmITY IEATEQALN
<A P IEAR DY F SLOLICR NP0 LXK g PTG
A AP TR T SUCHPIOU NSRS MRAMT DY SITORIN
A 8% WTST = WAISUN
[ZN - G 2GR HIRTOSIN
w0 WOTA-S06E Py FEPYIOIUR
A S NOSATIOT Aoz HIPEIOSIN
T €5 NERI0Z ALy EHEOSIR SILDY PPN
e Ry TG I e INERE UCQRULITIY
ST o0 TS D £ M M2 G ICART UGS Fid a0 FUE HTEL
A ROUZITE RSN Q.aulﬂ TIFADOR P SO} 1 95 (O DDUSURA SO0 MY OF ey RN Rel pady iy
ELS x2use g JOONTIM
2 £ 4 ATasE 2 NODNCH
W ¥S WoTA-SAeT R le] AGNEONTA
wn g YOTATDOL ARSI AEINSONTA
i o5 eSO Lo SENFANCA
n 9 N-COSR uyden dEONTA
23 § NOOS e NEONTA
A $L EUATIOS b8} SIENTH
A € ¥OSATIOF L Pl NGO
;& NEEASHL g AN OO L0
e ABusS anyonarg v
A IS WSATIRZ nNTL CHG
W™ A 7059 Qe WO SPOEY
W = 52 0 1Ly NFTAL
TA I WORASOLP O Aol NETN
A 15 BOSA-SOr A B4R M=l
A zE XOSASIGS Lasag ety N 720 |
d&gﬂﬂau_nﬁvuh_u 1o saeet nonAe o -
DY S TPEIEFLIRS MHEME 3 WULE S UDIIELG 150700 PUB 9IEA,
A ASLEPUS 1T FIRILOE L5 SO wSBG] {0 S 210700 L) O uT G E I SE ety
ta i HOSATER S fexig eag L1999
A (39 WOFAGHST Fosey key Jea- o
A ®E AZ0SE eaGEAg LEEH nogEy
LS+ AZORE aEg 'z #21¢]
PA G HASATI0T {LY] YIZis ATy
A  an SN mojen 3po3 adusy

SSM|EA SUOREOR HTGTOD)

e e s L T 1

Bt 2o o S, N B G 3 e e WY

[ €5 WDSK-SOGE o hrag NSNS
ZA 55 HOSAFOSE T D i SN ucsug
A 8 ERATH S MTHSTHEEIT NS
in 08 N-GIED Fpum V1E SREr T
A = N-£O58 = w0000
A N-ZESE 23 V! 0O 0]
> FTEEARLT. D0 SKMIZOL IRCD SEXTE Y RIGIINCD
TA r HERA-SOCE EZ 2NN F/TIONCD
38 &  BSk5oes Are HEPFEOROT
A 29 ¥B9A-S6SI =WAG FENTINO Wy
A % EORASOS) suLBARE} YISO
A g9 welisOsi VT By VYISO
A I WRSAZDSG ey YIOD SINE
R A1 ARTO-CroR uoleie; VLESHD .
Ao BOPA-CHE Esurg VECSHT
AT SeseS0nL a8y o ISHY
o Sg RGOST WG VOIS
[ P VLISHD
A o MGTACSUO] g W1 ISHD
A8 AC90T Lo VIZOHD
A G2 H0SASO3E g ¥IISHD
A ] CORPAGISE Aleve MHOOED
"o N-C00§ P FGISHD
" 2 Fores gy TICOHD
A v NEUUCS A YEISHD
ro® SLTA-SE0P el WSS
A 8% N0SA-580F ume: YOTOHD
A I0 F08M-S057 25700 VLD
A %2 d0%A-C0US =apely TITOHY
1A > NGRS ©y WROIHD
A se NSO g w2y
gl 0845009 aCTy v IDHD
.’ =4 N-Cire ey WEISHY
A Hl 955-So59 oy WBISHY euAy
£A €5 BUSASU0T RGP VisavD
A 0% ATHST A (N YERgYD
€L EBSAZIN YA, AT VA 22coques
E2 i NGESE WIS SINSONOR
FZ N1 WIA-SICT ssucen=y TENISNOR
A 0y ¥GTADIOL L] WINEINOS
4 cs HOSI-EOGT neu WNEINOE
in Fed WSA-HD0S TS TNHINGT Lrnimeg
[Z S VAR 17 S Y g wipoim
FZ Y Ao pg g ¥54039
A (4] 4205t w4 vI093e
A [ NCOSE Ayoqidacy vIoo3g
N IS ADSD-300Z peoRua VENDIE
2 7T FrGA-560S AESL LT w032 ]
[ 7] YISK-ZHO!  SLLA TRGIERM, SThECETY
£A 9 WISA-GGG L e W, VI
A S5 ¥0TACeN A2is parErD oI ey
A €2 MISAEOUE SR, VISNE
A 88 N-GO50 LT, Y1080
A 12 ¥GBASOOO SUYM TISNT
r e NpOSD S WD
LI NS0 aaug YZISHD TUVAL IR
ASD  AEL SN menes opo oy
SHTBA SUOREIOE MON0S



